

No. 17-1091

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Indiana Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN  
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail, Ste. 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Email: cmartin@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND<br>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. IN THE ABSENCE OF MEANINGFUL<br>JUDICIAL SCRUTINY, STATE AND<br>LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ABUSE<br>THEIR POWER TO IMPOSE FINES<br>FOR MINOR VIOLATIONS OF LAW ..... | 3           |
| A. Daily Fines in Florida .....  | 5           |
| B. Fines for Violating an Unusable<br>Easement in California.....  | 7           |
| C. Fines for Residential<br>Landscaping Choices .....  | 8           |
| II. WITHOUT EXCESSIVE FINES PROTECTION,<br>LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WILL EXPAND<br>FORFEITURE ABUSES TO INCLUDE<br>MORE NON-CRIMINAL ACTIVITY .....                   | 11          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 14          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....  | 12   |
| <i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970) ...   | 12   |
| <i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> ,<br>70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014) .....                                     | 12   |
| <i>Donald Freed v. Michelle Thomas, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 17-CV-13519-BAF-PTM<br>(E.D. Mich.) (pending) .....        | 13   |
| <i>Duffner v. City of St. Peters</i> ,<br>No. 4:16-CV-01971-JAR,<br>2018 WL 1519378 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018) ..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Finger v. Islamorada, Vill. of Islands</i> ,<br>No. 16-AP-1-P (16th Jud. Cir. May 2, 2017) .....                | 5    |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....  | 11   |
| <i>Kelly v. City of Boston</i> ,<br>204 N.E.2d 123 (Mass. 1965) .....  | 13   |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> ,<br>No. 17-647, 138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018) .....                                    | 1    |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....                                  | 1    |
| <i>Lent v. California Coastal Commission</i> ,<br>No. BS 167531<br>(Cal. Super. Ct. May 24, 2018) .....            | 7-8  |
| <i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....  | 8    |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Moustakis v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> ,<br>338 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2009).....   | 6     |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....  | 1     |
| <i>Nemhauser v. City of Mount Dora</i> ,<br>No. 5:18-cv-00087 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 21, 2018) .....   | 1     |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....   | 1     |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....  | 1     |
| <i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> ,<br>No. 156849 (Mich.) (pending).....  | 12    |
| <i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , No. 330696,<br>2017 WL 4803570<br>(Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017).....   | 11-12 |
| <i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne County</i> ,<br>2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....   | 11    |
| <i>Ricketts v. Vill. of Miami Shores</i> ,<br>232 So. 3d 1095 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017),<br><i>review denied</i> , No. SC17-2131,<br>2018 WL 794717 (Fla. Feb. 9, 2018)..... | 9     |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....   | 1     |
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....   | 1     |
| <i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761<br>A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000).....   | 12    |
| <i>Town of Jupiter v. Byrd Family Tr.</i> ,<br>134 So. 3d 1098 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014) .....   | 10    |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....   | 3     |
| <i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> ,<br>847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) .....   | 13    |

## STATE STATUTES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2 ..... | 13 |
| 72 Pa. Stat. § 1301.19 .....           | 13 |
| Ala. Code § 40-10-28 .....             | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 162.09 .....              | 5  |
| Fla. Stat. § 197.582 .....             | 13 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5 .....           | 13 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36, § 949 .....    | 13 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 280.29 .....        | 13 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 15-17-322 .....      | 13 |
| N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 57-28-20 .....  | 13 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130 .....       | 13 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702 .....      | 13 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967 .....        | 13 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080 ..... | 13 |

## RULES

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| S. Ct. Rule 37.3(a) ..... | 1 |
| Rule 37.6 .....           | 1 |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Berson, Scott, <i>People in this city are sick of<br/>‘ludicrous’ fines from officials. Now they're suing,</i><br>Ledger-Enquirer, June 1, 2018,<br><a href="https://www.ledger-enquirer.com/news/state/georgia/article 212322284.html">https://www.ledger-enquirer.com/news/state/<br/>georgia/article 212322284.html</a> ..... | 4 |
|--|---|

- Christian, Paula & McKee, Craig, *I-Team: Who owes \$115,450 in fines for weeds and litter, but won't pay a cent?*, WCPO Cincinnati, Aug. 30, 2018, <https://www.wcpo.com/news/insider/i-team-who-owes-115-450-in-fines-for-weeds-and-litter-but-won-t-pay-a-cent->..... 10
- Common Violations Found in Residential Neighborhoods, Cobb County Government, [https://cobbcounty.org/index.php?option=com\\_content&view=article&id=6891:common-violations-found-in-residential-neighborhoods&catid=571&Itemid=2111](https://cobbcounty.org/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=6891:common-violations-found-in-residential-neighborhoods&catid=571&Itemid=2111) ..... 4
- DiPaolo, Bill, *Byrds' final mangrove fine \$49,000, but was it still a good investment?*, Palm Beach Post, Apr. 6, 2016, <https://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/local/byrds-final-mangrove-fine-000-but-was-still-good-investment/guFZajoOJIWCvLopFKoVBN/> ..... 10
- Geering, Deborah, *A guy, a garden and an anti-veggie zoning code*, Atlanta Magazine, Sept. 17, 2010, <http://www.atlantamagazine.com/dining-news/a-guy-a-garden-and-an-anti-veggie-zoning-code/> ..... 9
- Kurth, Joel, et al., *Sorry we foreclosed your home. But thanks for fixing our budget.*, Bridge Magazine, June 6, 2017, <https://www.bridgemi.com/detroit-journalism-cooperative/sorry-we-foreclosed-your-home-thanks-fixing-our-budget> ..... 13

Strikland, Jim, *County threatens to fine family for having ‘too many cars in driveway’*,  
Atlanta Journal-Constitution, July 20, 2015,  
<https://www.ajc.com/news/local/county-threatens-fine-family-for-having-too-many-cars-driveway/WGtEsEqtsuekDA4c46XMuL/> ..... 4

Thompson, Kevin D., *Commentary: Is Lake Worth homeowner’s dying lawn worth a citation?*,  
Palm Beach Post, May 13, 2016,  
<https://www.palmbeachpost.com/news/local/commentary-lake-worth-homeowner-dying-lawn-worth-citation/w0ZbQ9uQzvTAaO8wYgWAtI/> ..... 10

Torp, Karl, *OKC Cracking Down On Residents Parking Cars On Grass*,  
Oklahoma City News 9, Feb. 2, 2017,  
<http://www.news9.com/story/34414837/okc-cracking-down-on-residents-parking-cars-on-grass>..... 4

Volentine, Jason, *Phoenix neighborhood fed up with person reporting homes for nit-picky repairs*,  
ABC15 Arizona, Jan. 25, 2018,  
<https://www.abc15.com/news/state/phoenix-neighborhood-fed-up-with-person-reporting-homes-for-nit-picky-repairs> ..... 4

Wallman, Brittany, *Code battle builds into \$831,000 fine*, South Florida Sun-Sentinel, Aug. 14, 2009,  
<http://www.sun-sntinel.com/local/broward/fort-lauderdale/sfl-moustakis-code-08-story.html> ..... 6
